[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

WOEVCEC%L:'{’;}PLTON Vibrant and
Sustainable City
Scrutiny Panel

21 March 2018

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Training Room, Ground Floor - Civic Centre

Membership

Chair Clir lan Angus (Lab)
Vice-chair Clir Christopher Haynes (Con)

Labour Conservative

Clir Mary Bateman Clir Arun Photay
Clir Philip Bateman MBE

Clir Greg Brackenridge

Clir Val Evans

Clir Bhupinder Gakhal

Clir Keith Inston

Clir John Rowley

Clir Caroline Siarkiewicz

Clir Mak Singh

Quorum for this meeting is four Councillors.

Information for the Public

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Martin Stevens
Tel/Email martin.stevens@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 15t floor, St Peter’'s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Tel 01902 555046

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports
are not available to the public.

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.



http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Part 1 — items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies
2 Declarations of interest
3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8)

[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record]

4 Matters arising
[To consider any matter arising from the minutes]

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Parking Outside Schools Scrutiny Review (Pages 9 - 30)

Scrutiny Officer, Earl Piggott-Smith will present a report from the Parking Outside

Schools Scrutiny Review.

6 Dog Control in Wolverhampton (Pages 31 - 104)

Shaun Walker, Service Lead, will present a briefing note on Dog Control in

Wolverhampton.

7 Future Work Plan (Pages 105 - 112)

[For the Scrutiny Panel to discuss ideas for the future work plan of the panel].

Agenda
Page 2 of 2



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

CITY oF H .
wovirnameron  Vibrant and Sustainable

counciL City Scrutiny Pan&l* """

Minutes - 23 November 2017

Attendance
Members of the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel

Clir lan Angus (Chair)
Clir Mary Bateman

Clir Philip Bateman MBE
Clir Greg Brackenridge
Clir Val Evans

Clir Bhupinder Gakhal
Clir Keith Inston

Clir Arun Photay

Clir Caroline Siarkiewicz

In Attendance
Clir Steve Evans (Cabinet Member — City Environment)

Employees

Martin Stevens (Scrutiny Officer) (Minutes)
Tim Pritchard (Head of Corporate Landlord)
Helen McGourlay (Finance Business Partner)
Gwyn James (Head of Strategic
Transportation)

Steve Woodward (Head of Environmental
Services)

Part 1 — items open to the press and public

Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Clir John Rowley, Clir Mak Singh and Clir
Christopher Haynes.

2 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 September 2017 were approved as

a correct record.

4 Matters arising

Page 3

Minutes



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The Chairman reported that the issue of parking near schools had been looked at in
depth at the last meeting and it was clear legislative changes were needed. It had
been agreed that three or four Councillors would form a sub-group to work through
the recommendations. On the 13 November a document had been emailed to the
Panel Members for their consideration and comment. The Scrutiny Officer, Earl
Piggot-Smith, had requested that any comments should be emailed to him by the
end of the following week. There were eighteen recommendations, the majority of
which the Chair believed were practicable and achievable.

Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018-19 to 2019-20

The Finance Business Partner (Place) presented a report on the Draft Budget and
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018-2019 to 2019-2020. The purpose of the
report was to seek the Panel’s feedback on the Draft Budget 2018-2019, that had
been approved by Cabinet to proceed to formal consultation and scrutiny stages.
The Panel’s feedback was also sought on the approach to the budget consultation
and key budget reduction proposals that were built into the Council’s Medium Term
Financial Strategy. There were no new savings currently proposed in the service
area for the forthcoming financial year.

The Cabinet Member for City Environment stated there were three main strands in
the savings portfolio over three financial years. Corporate Landlord had a target of
£1.2 million savings. The Council was on track to achieve the £1.2 million in savings.
Whilst there had been overspend in some areas there had also been underspend in
others. There were some issues in Catering Services but overall the Council was on
target. Over the next two financial years there was a target of a further £2 million in
savings. He personally believed the City was moving, office space and buildings
were having a much better take up. i10 had been a success in helping to attract
other businesses to the City.

The Chair requested further information on the overspend in catering services. In
response, the Head of Corporate Landlord stated there had been a £590,000
reduction in the Catering Services income. The service was however still bringing in
£900,000 in income, so it was not a net loss to the service. The principal reason for
the reduction in income was the market becoming more competitive. The current
offer to schools was higher in costs compared to the market but extra services were
included in the overall cost. The Council would therefore have to offer these extra
services for an additional charge to remain competitive. An action plan was being
devised reprofiling the service, with a report due in the near future. The review that
had been completed was partly to help manage a decline in the service as schools
became more autonomous. In excess of 70% of primary schools were still using the
Council’s catering service. A review had been undertaken with the intention of
helping to stabilise the service. A panel member asked what had caused the decline
and was keen to ensure that nutritional standards remained high. In response, the
Head of Corporate Landlord confirmed that the Council was currently charging more
per school meal than the market. The food however was provided to a higher
standard and a kitchen maintenance and food advisory service were provided as part
of the package. In future, the Council would have to provide a price for a food only
service, to remain competitive and offer the additional services as extras with a

Page 4

Minutes



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

corresponding additional charge. The Panel noted the good work undertaken in
Corporate Landlord in achieving the savings to date.

A panel member asked if the Civic Hall fell within the remit of the Head of Corporate
Landlord. In response, the Head of Corporate Landlord stated that the Civic Hall fell
within his remit from an asset management perspective but not service operation.
The panel member asked how long it would take to recoup the costs for the
refurbishment of the Civic Hall through the running of events held there. The Head of
Corporate Landlord stated that the Service was currently reviewing the business
case. The Finance Business Partner (Place) stated that a business case would be
drawn up and would include commercial income that could fund the refurbishment
and also grant funding.

The Cabinet Member for City Environment stated that for 2017-2018, there was a
target saving of £3.8 million in the City Environment Division. £1.7 million of that
saving had been reprofiled into next year’s savings due to a contractual dispute with
the waste and recycling contractor — Amey Environment Services. Of the £3.8
million savings target, £2 million had been saved through reconfigurations,
transformations and contract efficiencies. The division was broadly on track to
achieve its saving target.

The Cabinet Member for City Environment stated that the proposed changes to the
waste collection service were currently on hold whilst the Council was in legal dispute
with Amey Environment Services. Seventy-Five percent of Local Authorities had
moved to fortnightly or three weekly collections, which had consequently had a
significant financial impact on Amey Environment Services. There was a legal
meeting scheduled to take place with Amey Environment Services to try and resolve
the legal dispute. The Council had been left with no alternative but to go to Court.
The Council Officer responsible for the service was extremely knowledgeable,
experienced and capable and believed the Council had a good case against Amey
Environment Services. The Council had a number of options available including
taking the service back in-house. The Cabinet had also looked at the option of a
super site which could provide a number of services, resulting in a significant saving.
Extra land did not need to be purchased and a workable transport solution had been
devised. He suggested that the Panel meet the Council Officer to discuss the waste
and recycling service at a future meeting of the Panel. The changes in the waste
collection proposals were ready from a Council perspective, which included
fortnightly collections and a chargeable garden waste service. The food collection
service was not viable and could be switched off relatively simply once the legal
dispute had been resolved with Amey Environment Services.

A panel member asked how long the legal dispute was likely to last and how the
Council was going to effectively communicate the changes to residents and take into
account the lessons of what had happened in Birmingham. The Cabinet Member in
response stated that communication was key. He was dismayed that the Express
and Star had misled the public by missing key parts out of the Council’s press
release regarding the proposed changes to the service, such as residents being
given a larger household waste bin. Social media would be utilised and a
comprehensive communications drive would be devised including use of
Wolverhampton Today, letter distribution, radio, stickers on bins and visiting

Page 5

Minutes



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

properties. When the new Council Tax electronic system was implemented the
Council would obtain additional email addresses allowing further electronic
communication. He hoped the legal dispute with Amey Environment Services would
be resolved by early next year. He couldn’t see any changes to the waste collection
service before April, the changes were more likely to be in the Summer or potentially
even later in the year. He didn’t envision all the proposed changes to commence on
the same day, rather a staggered approach.

The Cabinet Member for City Environment stated that whilst the Council did not
undertake grass cutting every week, choosing to do it every three weeks, the work
was still of a high standard compared to other Local Authorities in the West Midlands
region. The number of complaints had dropped dramatically but was subject to
weather conditions. A number of vacant posts had been deleted in the City
Environment Division meaning that team members had taken on extra
responsibilities. The Chair asked the Cabinet Member to keep the Panel informed of
the efforts to resolve the ongoing legal dispute with Amey Environment Services and
the Panel noted the good work that had been undertaken in the City Environment
Division.

The Cabinet Member for City Environment stated that the Council was currently
reviewing the Passenger Transport Service, mainly in the area of yellow buses. The
City Environment Division’s role was la
[...]
r his many
years of exemplary service to the Council, as he was about to leave the authority.
The Panel echoed the Cabinet Member’s sentiments.

The Chair asked for comments specifically on the Budget Consultation process. A
panel member stated that the Council was doing everything it could to engage
appropriately with residents on the budget proposals. A panel member stated that as
time had progressed the digital engagement process had grown stronger. Whilst the
Council had legal obligations regarding the budget consultation, it was important for
the Council to look at how many public meetings were actually needed, given the
relatively low attendance. The Cabinet Member for City Environment agreed that
attendance was not high and was continuing to decline year on year. A number of
strands needed to be addressed but he believed the public should still have the
opportunity of attending a public meeting.

Resolved:

A) That the feedback received at the meeting be forwarded to Scrutiny Board for
consolidation and onward response to Cabinet.

B) That the Scrutiny Panel response be finalised by the Chair and Vice-Chair of
the Scrutiny Panel and be forwarded to Scrutiny Board for consideration

The meeting closed at 6.55pm.

Page 7

Minutes



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 5

WOLVE:I{I-{IYP(\)IFV[PTON Vibrant and Sustainable City
COUNCIL Scrutiny Panel

1 March 2018

Report title Update — Parking Outside Schools Scrutiny
Review Report

Cabinet member with lead Councillor Steve Evans

responsibility City Environment
Wards affected All
Accountable director Ross Cook, Service Director, City Environment
Originating service Service area (not directorate)
Accountable employee(s) Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer
Tel 01902 551251
Email earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Report to be/has been List any meetings at which the report has
considered by been or will be considered, e.g.
Sustainability Advisory Group 5 February 2018
Cabinet 20 February 2018

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:
The Scrutiny Panel is recommended to:

1. Consider the comments of Cabinet about the recommendations in the attached scrutiny
review report.

2. Agree a date the Scrutiny Panel can receive a progress report on the implementation of
the recommendations accepted by Cabinet.

Page 9



1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.0

2.1

2.2

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.0

41

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Purpose

To provide an update to the panel on the progress made since the panel considered the
issue of parking outside schools at their meeting on 28 September 2018.

To give the panel the opportunity to further comment on the findings and
recommendations of the report presented to Cabinet.

To agree a date the Scrutiny Panel can receive a progress report on the implementation
of the recommendations accepted by Cabinet.

Background

The Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel met on 28 September 2017 to consider
what the Council and other agencies could do to alleviate the problem of inconsiderate or
illegal parking outside or near primary schools in Wolverhampton.

The panel considered evidence from a range of withesses. The panel also invited
members of the public to share their concerns and ideas for improving the situation in
response to a press release published on Wolverhampton Today.

Progress
The review report was presented to Sustainability Advisory Group on 5 February 2018 to
comment on the findings and recommendations. The recommendations in the report

were supported.

The review report was presented to Cabinet by the Chair Clir lan Angus at a meeting on
20 February 2018.

Cabinet Member Councillor Steve Evans commented that he welcomed the report and
wanted to put on record his thanks to the team involved in the review. The Cabinet
Member appreciated the way in which the review had been conducted and range of
people who contributed evidence.

Councillor Evans stated that they were happy to accept the review recommendations and
would implement in line with the Council’s financial remit.

Financial implications

The financial implications are detailed in the report to Cabinet presented on 20 February
2018.

Page 10



5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Legal implications

The legal implications are detailed in the report to Cabinet presented on 20 February
2018.

Equalities implications

The equalities implications are detailed in the report to Cabinet presented on 20 February
2018.

Environmental implications

The environmental implications are detailed in the report to Cabinet presented on 20
February 2018.

Human resources implications

The human resource implications are detailed in the report to Cabinet presented on 20
February 2018.

Corporate landlord implications

The corporate landlord implications are detailed in the report to Cabinet presented on 20
February 2018.

Schedule of background papers

Parking Outside Schools Scrutiny Review — Cabinet - 20 February 2018
Parking near Schools - Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel - 28 September 2017

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 11

CITY oF
WOLVERHAMPTON
COUNCIL

Cabinet Meeting
20 February 2018

Report title

Decision designation

Cabinet member with lead
responsibility

Corporate Plan priority
Key decision

In forward plan

Wards affected
Accountable Director
Originating service

Accountable employee

Report to be/has been
considered by

Parking Outside Schools Scrutiny Review

AMBER

Councillor Steve Evans
City Environment

People - Stronger Communities

No

Yes

(All Wards)

Ross Cook, Service Director, City Environment

Scrutiny

Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer

Tel 01902 551251

Email earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Directorate Leadership Team 8 January 2018

Strategic Executive Board 17 January 2018

Sustainability Advisory Group
Vibrant and Sustainable City Panel

1 February 2018
1 March 2018

Recommendation for decision:

The Cabinet is recommended to:

Approve the recommendations of the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel as
detailed in the report at Section 9.0.

Page 235



1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Purpose

This report has been written to make Cabinet aware of the key findings and
recommendations following a review of the issue of inconsiderate and illegal parking
outside or near to the City’s primary schools.

The problems caused by illegal and inconsiderate parking outside primary school’s links
directly to a priority in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2016-2019 - promoting and
enabling healthy lifestyles, keeping the City clean and keeping the City moving.

The panel considers that efforts to reduce traffic congestion during the school run and to
create a safe and pleasant environment will result in an increase in the number of
parents who are willing to walk their children to school.

The panel also wants to encourage a wider debate about the need to find sustainable
and effective solutions to the problems highlighted during the evidence session.

Background

The Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel (VSCSP) met on the 28 September
2017 to consider witness evidence from a range of interested groups about the issue of
inconsiderate and illegal parking outside and near to the City’s primary schools. The
following link will give details of the evidence considered at the meeting.

There is evidence from published research which explains that parents’ fears about the
safety of their children — particularly around walking to school independently - is a
significant factor in persuading them to drive their children to school, rather than allowing
them to walk with them, where this is possible.

The number of children killed or seriously injured as pedestri
[...]
 the immediate area; which has led to complaints from residents and other
users about their impact — see below.

I am writing on behalf of Wildside Activity Centre in Hordern Road which is immediately
opposite SS Peter and Paul Catholic Primary Academy and Nursery. We read the article
in the Express and Star newspaper on 26th September about launching a drive on the
problem of parking outside schools, and wanted to let you know that parking along this
part of Hordern Road is becoming increasingly hazardous particularly since the school
installed a barrier on their own driveway to prevent parents parking on their premises.

The bad parking affects cars, buses, cyclists etc. commuting along the road, and parking
is on footpaths, outside houses, in the entrance to Wildside which also has pedestrian
access to the Northern House Academy. The danger from our point of view is when staff
and visitors cannot drive in due to parked vehicles meaning they add to the chaos.

Page 2%3




7.0

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Should it be necessary for an emergency vehicle to attend our site at these times of day
then it would be difficult. We have groups of school children, vulnerable adults and many
other users that need access to our site.

We would be grateful if consideration could be given to looking at ways of improving the
situation and hopefully arrive at a happy compromise for everyone as we appreciate that
some parents may not have an alternative to cars.

f. The behaviour of some parent drivers when challenged about inconsiderate or illegal
parking is a cause for concern. The panel heard evidence which highlighted
numerous examples of verbal threats and acts of violence against people and in
some instances children, when asking drivers to move their vehicle to a location
which does not put the safety of other road users at risk.

g. Itis important to note that in evidence to the review it was reported that parents at
some schools would contact other pa
[...]
irector of Public Health will consider the
feasibility of introducing the scheme but this will depend on the resources available.
Director of Public Health to present a progress report to VSSC panel 6.12.18.

2. All primary schools in Wolverhampton to be encouraged to consider what further
changes would help to either reduce the number of vehicles or improve traffic flow at
peak times during the day. For example, The Royal Wolverhampton School have
introduced a voluntary one-way system and the use of park and drop on school sites
or safe drop off points, and Uplands Junior School have extended front verges to be
used as a layby for drop offs. Schools to be actively encouraged to report issues of
problem parking to their local councillor to highlight the issue.

Providing information and advice

3. Service Lead, Traffic and Road Safety, to lead the development of a factsheet in
conjunction with Councillor Development and IT Advisory Group. The information
should be published in the councillor learning page. The factsheet should set out the
respective enforcement roles and legal powers of the Police and the Local Authority
to tackle problems linked to issues of parking outside and near schools. The factsheet
should include details about what action can be taken for illegal or inconsiderate
parking, by whom and how i.e. CCTV vehicle can only issue FPNs against motorists
parked on zig zag lines, and where to report concerns to.

4. Service Lead, Traffic and Road Safety, to develop a similar information/Q&A resource
for the public on CWC'’s website which summarises the respective responsibilities and
enforcement powers to deal with complaints about parking outside schools, and how
to report a problem. Consideration to be given to updating CWC'’s Report It app to
allow people to report problems of illegal parking directly.

Page 257



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

5. CWC Communications Team to lead the development of a communications
campaign, utilisin
[...]
umstances warrant it and the alternative actions detailed previously
in this policy are considered inappropriate, then prosecution may result. Any
decision to prosecute will take into account the criteria set down in the Code for
Crown Prosecutors and in consultation with the Council’s legal services.

The criteria to be considered will include where relevant: -
a) The nature of the alleged offence;
b) Where appropriate, the previous history of the party concerned;
c) The likelihood of a successful prosecution;
d) The availability and quality of evidence and of any witnesses and their
willingness to co-operate;
e) The public benefit from prosecution and the significance of the case;

Each Authority may prosecute without prior warning or recourse to alternative
sanctions where the circumstances warrant it and the evidence to support the case
is available.

Prosecution will only be considered where the relevant Authority is satisfied that it
has sufficient evidence to provide a realistic prospect of conviction against the

Black Country Enforcement Policy
Version 1.1 Date January 2016 Page 43 7



defendant(s). Due consideration will be given to the availability and compliance with
any relevant statutory defence.

Before deciding that prosecution is appropriate, the relevant Authority will consider
all relevant circumstances carefully and will have regard to the public interest and,
where appropriate, the views of any victim, injured party or other relevant person or
impact on the community.

A successful prosecution will result in a criminal record. The court may impose a
fine and in respect of particularly serious breaches a prison sentence. The court
may order the forfeiture and disposal of non-compliant goods and/or the
confiscation of any assets or profits which have resulted from the breach.
Prosecution may also lead, in some circumstances, to the disqualification of
individuals from acting as company directors.

viii. Refusal/Suspension/Revocation of Licences


[...]
to be
agreed
1. Supporting Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children — pre-suggested item
2. Mental Health Issues/CAMHS (Emma Bennett/CCG) — pre-suggested item
3. Youth homelessness — pre-suggested item
4. Update on Youth Offending Team Inspection Action Plan - panel agreed to

receive the information about the findings and recommendations of the
doctorate research as a briefing paper rather than a report when published.

Updated 14.02.18

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Parking Outside Schools Scrutiny Review
	Parking outside schools Appendix
	11 Parking Outside Schools Scrutiny Review


	6 Dog Control in Wolverhampton
	Black Country enforcement policy 2016
	Black Country service standards 2016
	Final Dog Control PSPO and Appendices

	7 Future Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Vibrant and Sustainable 
City Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 21 March 2018

Attendance

Members of the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Ian Angus (Chair)
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal
Cllr Christopher Haynes (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr Arun Photay

In Attendance

Cllr Steve Evans

Employees

Martin Stevens (Scrutiny Officer) (Minutes)
Earl Piggott-Smith (Scrutiny Officer)
Ross Cook, Service Director-City Environment)
Shaun Walker (Service Lead – Residential)

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Philip Bateman, Cllr John Rowley and 
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz.  

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.  

3 Minutes of the previous meeting
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 November 2017 were confirmed as 
a correct record.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

4 Matters arising
The Cabinet Member for City Environment stated an amicable resolution had been 
reached with waste and recycling contractor Amey.  The Council’s waste and 
recycling contract with them would be terminated in September 2018 and the service 
would be brought back in-house.  

5 Parking Outside Schools Scrutiny Review
Earl Piggott-Smith (Scrutiny Officer) presented a report on the Parking Outside 
Schools Scrutiny review.  The report had recently been considered at Cabinet where 
all the recommendations had been accepted.  He recommended the Scrutiny Panel 
receive a progress report on the recommendations contained within the report in 
October 2018.  

The Cabinet Member for City Environment praised the review.  The evidence had 
been obtained from a wide range of sources.  He was unsure whether the funds of 
approx, £40,000, could be obtained for the second camera vehicle recommended. 

The Chair stated there had been some good coverage of the issue in the local press 
recently.  He wanted the Council’s communication team to be more proactive as per 
the recommendations in the report.  

Resolved: That the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel receive a progress 
report on the recommendations of the Parking Outside Schools Scrutiny review at 
the meeting scheduled for October.   

6 Dog Control in Wolverhampton
Shaun Walker, Service Lead – Residential, presented a report on Dog Control.  The 
Dog Fouling Patrol Service had been outsourced to Kingdom in the last two to three 
years.  Micro chipping had significantly reduced the number of stray dogs.  85-90% 
of the dog population were now microchipped.  The legislation had caused a positive 
impact and had reduced the budget required for stray dogs by over £60,000.  The 
number of reported dog fouling cases had reduced.  There used to be 400 to 500 
cases reported each year. For the first 9 months of this year there had only been 157 
cases reported.  The Council abided by the Black Country enforcement policy.  

The Service Lead – Residential referred to the figures in the report listing the fixed 
penalty notices for dog fouling by year.  In 2017 there had not been many fixed 
penalty notices issued compared to the previous year.  As a consequence of seeing 
these figures he had asked Kingdom to increase their dog fouling patrols.  It was 
clear litter patrols were more of a priority for Kingdom.  He would be introducing 
some key performance indicators to ensure there were more dog patrols in the 
future.  

The Cabinet Member for City Environment commented that press coverage in the 
Express and Star had raised public awareness of the fines people could face.  Radio 
4 had also done an interview with the Council on the issue.  The Council needed to 
work with Kingdom on their unsociable hours patrols.  

The Service Lead – Residential referred to the Social Media platforms which the 
public could use to report issues with dogs.  They could also use the website and 
traditional methods of communication.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

A Panel Member asked if the canals were ever patrolled as there were a few issues 
with dog fouling by the canals in Wednesfield.  There also needed to be more bins in 
canal areas, particularly as children often walked by the canals.  The Service Lead – 
Residential said he would raise the issue of patrols by the canal with Kingdom.  
Requests for additional bins should be made with the Council’s Customer Services 
Centre.  

The Chair stated people needed to be encouraged to report dog fouling so the 
Council and Kingdom could have a more accurate picture of the problem.  

Resolved: 

A) The Council explore with Kingdom that their Dog Control Enforcement Officers 
patrol at different hours such as early in the morning and later in the evening.  

B) That Members encourage their constituents to report issues of dog fouling.

C) That Officers approach Kingdom about more enforcement and the placement 
of bins by the Canals.  

7 Future Work Plan
The Chair referred to the Work Plan circulated with the agenda.  He asked Members 
of the Panel for suggestions to the work plan to be emailed to the Scrutiny Officer or 
raised at the next meeting of the Panel.  There would be a further opportunity to 
suggest items for the Work Plan at the Annul Scrutiny day proposed for June.  


